## **RECORD OF RESOLUTIONS**

\_ 20\_23

Dayton Legal Blank, Inc., Form No. 30045	
	Resolution No. 3033-9 Passed JUNE 20
	RESOLUTION NO. 2023-9 VILLAGE OF WESTON, WOOD COUNTY, OHIO
	A RESOLUTION ADOPTING AN EMS BILLING HARDSHIP POLICY AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY
I	WHEREAS, the Village of Weston, Ohio is a statutory Village located in Wood County, Ohio, with powers of local self-government, pursuant to Ohio Constitution Article XVIII, section 3, and
	WHEREAS, a hardship policy for EMS billing would help alleviate the financial burden on those who have difficulties paying for EMS services, and
	WHEREAS, the Council desires to adopt the Medicount Hardship Policy.
	NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Council of the Village of Weston, Wood County, Ohio, that:
	Section 1: The Village Council hereby adopts the Medicount Hardship Policy; attached as Exhibit A, and changes Medicount Hardship Policy Guidelines Section 3 to read:
	"A minimum \$25 per month payment plan will be implemented when possible."
	Section 3: It is hereby found and determined that all formal actions of this Council concerning and relating to the passage of this Resolution were adopted in an open meeting of this Council and that all deliberations of this Council and of any other committees that results in such formal action were in meetings open to the public in compliance with all legal requirements including Section 121.22 of the Ohio Revised Code.
	Section 4: This measure is an emergency measure necessary to the health and safety of the Village and its residents for the reason that the Village's current EMS billing provider requires a hardship policy in order to promptly begin its services. Providing EMS and collecting the costs thereof is in the best interest of the Village.
	Vote on Emergency: Yeas Nays Abstentions
-	Vote on Passage: Yeas O Nays Abstentions
	Passed this 30th day of Jone, 2023.
	President of Council
	ATTEST:  APPROVED:  Mayor  Mayor
_	CERTIFICATION  I HEREBY CERTIFY THIS TO BE A TRUE AND ACCURATE COPY OF THE VILLAGE OF WESTON RESOLUTION NUMBER 2023-9, AND THAT THERE IS NO NEWSPAPER PUBLISHED IN THE VILLAGE OF WESTON, AND THAT PUBLICATION OF THIS ORDINANCE WAS MADE BY POSTING IT AT THE FIVE PUBLIC PLACES DESIGNATED BY ORDINANCE 2023-1.
	CLERK#VILLAGE OF WESTON